impairment of the assets acquired of Shipper Direct.  The Company performed an impairment analysis in the fourth quarter and concluded there
was impairment of the goodwill and acquired customer list intangible assets.  As a result, the Company has restated its September 30, 2012
consolidated financial statements, as previously filed on Form 10-Q on November 1, 2012, to account for this acquisition impairment loss of
$2,490,613 in the third quarter of 2012.  The effect of this change is a reduction of net income of $1,530,630 for the three and nine month
periods ended ending September 30, 2012.

Based on the foregoing, on February 6, 2013, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company (the �Audit Committee�), upon
recommendation from the Company�s management, concluded that the previously issued financial statements for the quarter ended September
30, 2012 should no longer be relied upon.  Accordingly, the Company plans to restate its previously issued financial statements for the quarter
ended September 30, 2012 in an amended Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A to correct the error as set forth in the table below.  The error had no
effect on any other amounts or financial statement line items.

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

September 30, 2012
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Intangible Assets $ 5,982,737 $ (660,000) $ 5,322,737
Goodwill $ 44,388,202 $ (1,800,613) $ 42,587,589
Deferred Income Taxes Liabilities (long term) $ (2,562,802) $ 929,982 $ (1,632,820)
Consolidated Statement of Stockholders Equity
Net Income $ 10,531,560 $ (1,530,630) $ 9,000,930
Retained Earnings $ 36,403,470 $ (1,530,630) $ 34,872,840
Three Months Ended September 30, 2012
Consolidated Statements of Income
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 27,977,727 $ 2,490,612 $ 30,468,339
Depreciation and amortization $ 2,294,608 $ (30,000) $ 2,264,608
Income From Operations $ 6,320,187 $ (2,460,612) $ 3,859,575
Income Tax Expense $ 2,381,394 $ (929,982) $ 1,451,412

Edgar Filing: Echo Global Logistics, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

Net Income $ 3,816,936 $ (1,530,630) $ 2,286,306
Earnings Per Share - Basic $ 0.17 $ (0.07) $ 0.10
Earnings Per Share - Diluted $ 0.17 $ (0.07) $ 0.10
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Consolidated Statements of Income
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 80,324,571 $ 2,490,613 $ 82,815,184
Depreciation and amortization $ 6,510,261 $ (30,000) $ 6,480,261
Income From Operations $ 17,227,571 $ (2,460,612) $ 14,766,959
Income Tax Expense $ 6,336,180 $ (929,982) $ 5,406,198
Net Income $ 10,531,560 $ (1,530,630) $ 9,000,930
Earnings Per Share - Basic $ 0.47 $ (0.07) $ 0.40
Earnings Per Share - Diluted $ 0.46 $ (0.07) $ 0.39
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
Net Income $ 10,531,560 $ (1,530,630) $ 9,000,930
Acquisition related impairment loss $ � $ 2,490,612 $ 2,490,612
Deferred income taxes $ (362,818) $ (929,982) $ (1,292,800)

In connection with this matter, the Company has re-evaluated its conclusions regarding the effectiveness of its internal control over financial
reporting for the affected periods and determined that a material weakness existed as of September 30, 2012.  The Company had previously
concluded in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2012 that its controls were effective as of
September 30, 2012.  As a result of the material weakness, the Company has now concluded that such controls were ineffective.  Accordingly,
the Company will restate its disclosures as of September 30, 2012 to include the identification of a material weakness related to its restatement.